Subtotal   100,000  140,000

Interest expense, net of interest income   40,000  40,000

  EBITDA   $ 140,000  $ 180,000

Free Cash Flow

   For the Three Months Ended

   Mar 31, 2018  Mar 31, 2017

   (in thousands)

Net Income (Loss)   $ (49,133)  $ (7,534)

Depreciation and amortization   54,128  53,663

Other increases (decreases) in cash from operating activities   623  12,876

Cash flow provided by operating activities   5,618  59,005

Purchases of property and equipment   (25,732)  (17,807)

Free Cash Flow   $ (20,114)  $ 41,198

11

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(continued)

Adjusted Operating Income and Margins by Segment

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

Remotely
Operated
Vehicles

Subsea
Products

Subsea
Projects

Asset
Integrity

Advanced
Tech.

Unalloc.
Expenses Total

   ($ in thousands)

Operating income (loss) as reported in
accordance with GAAP  $ (2,398 ) $ 1,755 $ (2,359) $ 1,679 $ 1,668

 $ (27,494) $ (27,149)

Adjusted operating income (loss)  $ (2,398 ) $ 1,755 $ (2,359) $ 1,679 $ 1,668

 $ (27,494) $ (27,149)

Revenue  $ 85,594   $ 126,688 $ 56,860 $ 61,288 $ 85,983   $ 416,413

Operating income (loss) % as reported
in accordance with GAAP  (3)% 1% (4)% 3% 2%  (7)%

Operating income (loss)% using
adjusted amounts  (3)% 1% (4)% 3% 2%  (7)%

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

Remotely
Operated
Vehicles

Subsea
Products

Subsea
Projects

Asset
Integrity

Advanced
Tech.

Unalloc.
Expenses Total

   ($ in thousands)

Operating income (loss) as reported in
accordance with GAAP  $ 5,925

$ 11,483 $ 187 $ 2,267 $ 5,026

 $ (25,038) $ (150)

Adjusted operating income (loss)  $ 5,925  $ 11,483 $ 187 $ 2,267 $ 5,026   $ (25,038) $ (150)

Revenue  $ 94,022   $ 150,639 $ 62,956 $ 52,658 $ 85,901   $ 446,176

Operating income % as reported in
accordance with GAAP  6 % 8% — % 4% 6%  — %

Operating income % using adjusted
amounts  6 % 8% — % 4% 6%  — %

12

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(continued)

Adjusted Operating Income and Margins by Segment

   For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2017

Remotely
Operated
Vehicles

Subsea
Products

Subsea
Projects

Asset
Integrity

Advanced
Tech.

Unalloc.
Expenses Total

   ($ in thousands)

Operating income (loss) as reported in
accordance with GAAP  $ 1,056

$ 11,121 $ 580 $ 2,159 $ 2,779

 $ (26,810) $ (9,115)

Adjustments for the effects of:

Charge related to prior year non-
income related taxes  600

100 — — —

 — 700

  Total of adjustments  600  100 — — —  — 700

Adjusted operating income (loss)  $ 1,656  $ 11,221 $ 580 $ 2,159 $ 2,779   $ (26,810) $ (8,415)

Revenue  $ 91,584   $ 156,398 $ 73,376 $ 64,830 $ 97,987   $ 484,175

Operating income (loss) % as reported
in accordance with GAAP  1% 7% 1% 3% 3%  (2)%

Operating income (loss) % using
adjusted amounts  2% 7% 1% 3% 3%  (2)%

13

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(continued)

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and Margins by Segment

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

Remotely
Operated
Vehicles

Subsea
Products

Subsea
Projects

Asset
Integrity

Advanced
Tech.

Unalloc.
Expenses
and other Total

   ($ in thousands)

Operating income (loss) as reported in
accordance with GAAP  $ (2,398 )  $ 1,755 $ (2,359) $ 1,679 $ 1,668

 $ (27,494) $ (27,149)

Adjustments for the effects of:
 Depreciation and amortization  27,642  14,025 8,313 1,848 766  1,534 54,128

 Other pre-tax  —  — — — —  (10,091) (10,091)

 EBITDA  25,244  15,780 5,954 3,527 2,434  (36,051) 16,888

Adjustments for the effects of:
 Foreign currency (gains) losses  —  — — — —  8,315 8,315

  Total of adjustments  —  — — — —  8,315 8,315

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 25,244  $ 15,780 $ 5,954 $ 3,527 $ 2,434   $ (27,736) $ 25,203

Revenue  $ 85,594   $ 126,688 $ 56,860 $ 61,288 $ 85,983   $ 416,413

Operating income % as reported in
accordance with GAAP  (3)% 1% (4)% 3% 2%  (7)%

EBITDA Margin  29 % 12% 10 % 6% 3%  4 %

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  29 % 12% 10 % 6% 3%  6 %

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

Remotely
Operated
Vehicles

Subsea
Products

Subsea
Projects

Asset
Integrity

Advanced
Tech.

Unalloc.
Expenses
and other Total

   ($ in thousands)

Operating income (loss) as reported in
accordance with GAAP  $ 5,925

 $ 11,483 $ 187 $ 2,267 $ 5,026

 $ (25,038) $ (150)

Adjustments for the effects of:
 Depreciation and amortization  29,229  12,999 8,080 1,460 797  1,098 53,663

 Other pre-tax  —  — — — —  (3,819) (3,819)

 EBITDA  35,154  24,482 8,267 3,727 5,823  (27,759) 49,694

Adjustments for the effects of:
 Foreign currency (gains) losses  —  — — — —  2,153 2,153

  Total of adjustments  —  — — — —  2,153 2,153

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 35,154  $ 24,482 $ 8,267 $ 3,727 $ 5,823   $ (25,606) $ 51,847

Revenue  $ 94,022   $ 150,639 $ 62,956 $ 52,658 $ 85,901   $ 446,176

Operating income % as reported in
accordance with GAAP  6 % 8% — % 4% 6%  — %

EBITDA Margin  37 % 16% 13 % 7% 7%  11 %

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  37 % 16% 13 % 7% 7%  12 %

`

14

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP TO GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(continued)

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and Margins by Segment

   For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2017

Remotely
Operated
Vehicles

Subsea
Products

Subsea
Projects

Asset
Integrity

Advanced
Tech.

Unalloc.
Expenses
and other Total

   ($ in thousands)

Operating income as reported in
accordance with GAAP  $ 1,056

 $ 11,121 $ 580 $ 2,159 $ 2,779

 $ (26,810) $ (9,115)

Adjustments for the effects of:

 Depreciation and amortization  27,445  13,437 8,127 2,336 794  900 53,039

 Other pre-tax  —  — — — —  (2,622) (2,622)

 EBITDA  28,501  24,558 8,707 4,495 3,573  (28,532) 41,302

Adjustments for the effects of:

 Charge related to prior year non-
income related taxes  600

 100   700

 Foreign currency (gains) losses  —  — — — —  1,750 1,750

   600  100 — — —  1,750 2,450

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 29,101  $ 24,658 $ 8,707 $ 4,495 $ 3,573   $ (26,782) $ 43,752

Revenue  $ 91,584   $ 156,398 $ 73,376 $ 64,830 $ 97,987   $ 484,175

Operating income (loss) % as reported
in accordance with GAAP  1% 7% 1% 3% 3%  (2)%

EBITDA Margin  31% 16% 12% 7% 4%  9 %

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  32% 16% 12% 7% 4%  9 %